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 BEAT PAD™ FOR NINTENDO Wii™ (ENGLISH)
 
Thank you for purchasing the Mad Catz Beat Pad for use with the Nintendo Wii video game 
system. Be sure to register your product online at www.madcatz.com and check out our full line 
of other quality video game accessories.

LIMITED FIVE (5) YEAR WARRANTY
Mad Catz warrants this product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for the 
warranty period. This non-transferable, limited five (5) year warranty is only to you, the first 
end-user purchaser. If a defect covered by this warranty occurs AND you have registered your 
product with Mad Catz AND you provide proof of purchase, Mad Catz, at its option, will repair or 
replace the product at no charge.

The Mad Catz limited five (5) year warranty is available to North American customers only, 
including Canada, Mexico and the United States. Your sole and exclusive remedy is repair or 
replacement of your Mad Catz product. In no event shall Mad Catz liability exceed the original 
purchase price of the product. This warranty does not apply to: (a) normal wear and tear or 
abusive use; (b) industrial, professional or commercial use; (c) if the product has been tampered 
with or modified. 

To receive warranty service you must:
- Call Mad Catz Technical Support at 1.800.659.2287 or 1.619.683.2815
- Obtain a Return Authorization Number from Mad Catz Technical Support
- Ship the product to Mad Catz at your expense for service
- Enclose a copy of the original sales receipt showing a purchase date
- Enclose a full return address with daytime and evening phone numbers

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Online Support and User Guides: www.madcatz.com
E-mail: techsupport@madcatz.com 
Telephone: Available 8 A.M. to 4 P.M. Pacific Standard Time, Monday through Friday (excluding 
holidays) at 1.800.659.2287 (US only) or 1.619.683.2815 (outside US).

      WARNING 
Read and follow these safety guidelines prior to using the Dance Pad.

• Use of the Dance Pad entails physical exertion, which can be strenuous depending on the 
length and intensity of your gaming session. We recommend that you consult your physician 
before engaging in a new or strenuous exercise regime. If you have heart, respiratory, back, 
joint, or orthopedic problems, high blood pressure, or if you are under a doctor’s orders to 
restrict activity, do not use the pad without first consulting your doctor.

• Do not use the pad if you are under the influence of alcohol or other drugs that can impair 
your balance, perceptions, and judgment.

• Prior to using the Dance Pad, you should insure that it can be placed in an open area, as far 
away as possible from walls, hard furniture or other objects. Do not use the Dance Pad near 
any windows, especially windows above ground level. Place cushions around the pad to 
break any fall.

• The Dance Pad should not be used on a hard or abrasive surface such as concrete or in an 
area where sharp objects are present. The Dance Pad should only be used on a flat surface.

• The Dance Pad should not be used on wet surface and must be kept away from open flames 
or other high temperature sources.

 
• If the pad becomes wet with sweat or other liquid, stop playing and dry the pad thoroughly 

before using it further to prevent any slipping.

• Some socks may be slippery on the pad. Bare feet may stick to the pad during play, with 
possible loss of balance. To avoid slipping and falling, select the method of play that feels 
most stable and comfortable for you.

• The Dance Pad should not be used with shoes. Wearing shoes can damage the pad’s 
sensors.  

• If two or more Dance Pads are being used, the Dance Pads should be placed sufficiently far 
apart and in a way to prevent the risk of injury to players.

• Care should be taken when placing the cord for the Dance Pad to avoid trip hazards.

• Where appropriate, supervision should be exercised when the Dance Pad is being used. 
Monitor small children to ensure their safety and proper usage.

• When not in use, the Dance Pad should be properly stored.

• The Dance Pad is a technology product and customers should not attempt to modify, repair,
 or dismantle the product.  Such actions or intentional abuse of the Dance Pad is dangerous 
 and will void your warranty.

      CAUTIONS
NOTE: Do not disconnect and reconnect the Mad Catz Beat Pad from the Nintendo Wii while the 
game is running or the power is on. It may result in undesired operation.

Before using this product read all accompanying information and your game system’s 
instruction manual for safety, health and other information.

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this unit to rain or moisture.  Do not use with 30’ 
of any water such as swimming pools, bathtubs, or sink.

To avoid electrical shock, do not disassemble.  Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

Stop using this unit immediately if you begin to feel tired or if you experience discomfort or 
pain.  If the condition persists, consult a doctor.

Avoid prolonged use of this unit.  Take breaks every 30 minutes.

Route all cords so that they are not likely to be walked on or tripped over.  Make sure that cords 
are not placed in positions or areas where they may become pinched or damaged.  Do not wrap 
this cord around any part of anyone’s body.

Do not allow children to play with cords.

Use this unit only as intended.

FCC NOTE
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.  However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment causes 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more 
of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
  receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications made on the system not expressly approved by the manufacturer 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Trade Name: Beat Pad™ Model # 5740
Declaration of Conformity 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:  (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

©2007 Mad Catz, Inc. 7480 Mission Valley Rd., Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108, U.S.A. Mad Catz, 
Beat Pad, MC Groovz and the Mad Catz logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Mad 
Catz, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates. The shape and design of this product is a trade dress of 
Mad Catz. International and domestic patents pending. Nintendo, GameCube and Wii are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of Nintendo. Dance Dance Revolution Hottest Party and 
Mario Mix are registered trademarks of Konami Digital Entertainment Co., Ltd. This product is 
not sponsored, endorsed or approved by Nintendo or Konami. Made in China. Printed in Hong 
Kong. All rights reserved. Features, appearance and specifications may be subject to change 
without notice. Please retain this information for future reference. 

Questions? Visit our web site at www.madcatz.com or call 1.800.659.2287 (USA only) or 
1.619.683.2815.
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  BEAT PAD™ POUR NINTENDO Wii™ (FRANÇAIS) 

Merci d'acheter la garniture folle de battement de Catz pour l'usageavec le système visuel de 
jeu de Nintendo Wii. Veuillez enregistrer votre produit en ligne à l’adresse www.madcatz.com et 
consultez notre gamme complète d’accessoires de qualité pour jeux vidéo.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE CINQ (5) ANS
Mad Catz garantit ce produit contre tout vice de matériau ou de fabrication pendant la période 
de garantie. Cette garantie limitée de cinq (5) ans non transférable s’applique à vous 
uniquement en tant qu’acheteur et premier utilisateur final. Si un vice couvert par cette garantie 
est décelé ET que vous avez enregistré votre produit auprès de Mad Catz ET que vous 
fournissez une preuve d’achat, Mad Catz, à sa seule discrétion, réparera ou remplacera le 
produit gratuitement.

La garantie limitée de cinq (5) ans de Mad Catz s’applique aux clients résidant en Amérique du 
Nord uniquement, y compris le Canada, le Mexique et les États-Unis. Votre recours exclusif est 
la réparation ou le remplacement de votre produit Mad Catz. En aucun cas la responsabilité de 
Mad Catz ne pourra dépasser le prix d’achat d’origine du produit. Cette garantie ne s’applique 
pas à : (a) une usure normale ou un mauvais usage ; (b) une utilisation industrielle, 
professionnelle ou commerciale ; (c) un produit ayant fait l’objet de modifications. 

Pour activer la garantie, vous devez :
- Appeler le service d’assistance technique de Mad Catz au +1.800.659.2287 ou au 
  +1.619.683.2815
- Obtenir un numéro d’autorisation de retour auprès du service d’assistance 
  technique de Mad Catz
- Expédier le produit à Mad Catz en vue de sa réparation à vos frais
- Joindre une copie du ticket de caisse original montrant la date d’achat
- Indiquer une adresse complète de retour avec les numéros de téléphone où vous 
  joindre dans la journée et en soirée

SERVICE D’ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE
Aide et Guides de l’utilisateur en ligne : www.madcatz.com 
Courrier électronique : techsupport@madcatz.com 
Téléphone : disponible de 8 h à 16 h, heure normale du Pacifique, du lundi au vendredi (sauf 
jours fériés) au +1.800.659.2287 (États-Unis uniquement) ou au +1.619.683.2815 (depuis 
l’étranger).

      ATTENTION
NOTE : Ne débranchez pas et ne rebranchez pas la garniture folle de battement de Catz du 
GameCube Nintendo tandis que le jeu fonctionne ou le courant passe. Il peut avoir comme 
conséquence l'exécution peu désirée.

Avant d’utiliser ce produit, lisez toutes les informations qui l’accompagnent ainsi que le mode 

d’emploi du jeu pour en apprendre plus sur la sécurité, la santé, etc.

Pour prévenir tout risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n’exposez pas cette unité à la pluie 
ou à l’humidité.   Ne l’utilisez pas à moins de 9 mètres de l’eau (par exemple une piscine, une 
baignoire ou un évier).

Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne démontez pas cette unité.  Toute réparation doit 
être effectuée uniquement par un personnel qualifié.

ACessez d'utiliser cette unité immédiatement si vous commencez au
sentir fatigué ou si vous éprouvez le malaise ou la douleur.  Si les symptômes persistent, 
consultez un médecin.

Évitez l’emploi prolongé de cette unité.  Prenez un peu de repos toutes les 30 minutes.

Placez les câbles de façon à éviter qu’on ne marche ou ne trébuche dessus.  Assurez-vous que 
les câbles sont placés dans des positions ou des endroits où ils ne seront ni pincés ni 
endommagés.  N’enroulez pas de câble autour d’une partie du corps de quiconque.

Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec les câbles.

N’utilisez cette unité que dans le but pour lequel elle a été conçue. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
Lisez et suivez les consignes de sécurité suivantes avant d’utiliser Dance Pad.
 
• L’utilisation du tapis de danse entraîne une fatigue physique pouvant être profonde suivant 

la durée et l’intensité de la session de jeu. Nous vous recommandons de consulter un 
médecin avant de commencer un programme d’exercice nouveau ou intensif. Si vous avez 
les problèmes de coeur, respiratoires, arrières, communs, ou orthopédiques, hypertension, 
ou si vous êtes sous les commandes d'un docteur  pour limiter l'activité, n'utilisez pas la 
garniture sans consulter d'abord votre docteur.

• N'utilisez pas la garniture si vous êtes sous l'influence de l'alcool ou d'autres drogues qui 
peut altérer votre équilibre, perceptions et jugement.

• Avant d’utiliser le tapis de danse, vous devez le placer sur une surface dégagée aussi loin 
que possible des murs, des meubles durs et de tout autre objet. N’utilisez pas le tapis de 
danse à proximité des fenêtres, spécialement si les fenêtres sont au niveau du sol. Placez les 
coussins autour de la garniture pour casser n'importe quelle chute.

• Le tapis de danse ne doit pas être utilisé sur une surface dur ou abrasive comme du béton ou 
sur une surface comportant des objets pointus. Utilisez le tapis de danse sur une surface 
plane uniquement.

• N’utilisez pas le tapis de danse sur une surface humide, et éloignez-le des flammes nues ou 
des sources de température élevée.

 
• Si la garniture devient humide avec la sueur ou tout autre liquide, cessez de jouer et séchez 

la garniture complètement avant de l'employer plus loin pour empêcher glisser.

• Quelques chaussettes peuvent être glissantes sur la garniture. Les pieds nus peuvent coller à 
la garniture pendant le jeu, avec la perte possible d'équilibre. Pour éviter de glisser et tomber, 
choisissez la méthode de jeu qui se sent le plus stable et confortable pour vous..

• Le tapis de danse doit être utilisé sans chaussures. Les chaussures de port peuvent 
endommager les capteurs de la garniture.  

• Si deux tapis de danse sont utilisés, ceux-ci doivent être suffisamment éloignés l’un de 
l’autre afin d’éviter que les joueurs ne se blessent.

• Positionnez le câble du tapis de danse de telle façon que personne ne trébuche dessus.

• Lorsque cela est approprié, une surveillance est nécessaire lorsque la tapis de danse est 
utilisé. Surveillez les petits enfants pour assurer leur sûreté et utilisation appropriée.

• Le tapis de danse doit être correctement rangé lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

• Le tapis de danse est un produit technologique. Les consommateurs ne devraient pas 
 essayer de le modifier, de le réparer ou de le démonter.  Une telle action ou une utilisation
 abusive intentionnelle du tapis de danse serait dangereuse et annulerait votre garantie.  

©2007 Mad Catz Europe Ltd., 31 Shenley Pavilions, Chalkdell Drive. Milton Keynes, MK5 6LB, 
United Kingdom. Mad Catz, Beat Pad, MC Groovz et le logo Mad Catz sont des marques déposées 
de Mad Catz, Inc., de ses filiales ou de ses sociétés affiliées. La forme et le design de ce produit 
sont caractéristiques de la marque Mad Catz. Demandes de brevets U.S.A. et étrangers en 
instance. Nintendo, GameCube et Wii sont des marques déposées ou de marque de commerce 
détenu par Nintendo. Dance Dance Revolution Hottest Party et Mario Mix sont des marques 
déposées de Konami Digital Entertainment Co., Ltd. Ce produit n’est ni parrainé ni approuvé par 
Nintendo ou Konami. Fabriqué en Chine. Imprimé à Hong Kong. Tous droits réservés. L’aspect, les 
fonctionnalités et les spécifications du produit peuvent changer sans préavis. Veuillez conserver 
cette notice pour référence ultérieure.

Questions ? Visitez notre site Web www.madcatz.com ou appelez le +1.800.659.2287 
(États-Unis uniquement) or +1.619.683.2815. 
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  BEAT PAD™ PARA NINTENDO Wii™ (ESPAÑOL)

Gracias por comprar la pista enojada del golpe de Catz para el uso con el sistema video del 
juego de Nintendo Wii. No se olvide de registrar en línea su producto en www.madcatz.com y 
examine nuestra completa gama de accesorios de calidad para videojuegos.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 5 AÑOS
Mad Catz garantiza que este producto no presentará defectos de material ni de mano de obra 
durante el período de garantía. La presente garantía limitada de cinco (5) años intransferible, se 
le otorga exclusivamente a usted, primer comprador usuario final. Si aparece un defecto 
cubierto por la presente garantía Y ha registrado su producto en Mad Catz Y presenta un 
comprobante de compra, Mad Catz reparará o sustituirá, a su discreción,  el producto sin cargo 
alguno.

La garantía limitada de cinco (5) de Mad Catz sólo se aplica a los compradores de Norteamérica, 
que comprende Canadá, México y Estados Unidos. El único y exclusivo remedio será la 
reparación o sustitución de su producto Mad Catz. En ningún caso la responsabilidad de Mad 
Catz superará el precio original de compra del producto. Esta garantía no será de aplicación en 
caso de: (a) desgaste lógico y normal o utilización incorrecta; (b) uso industrial, profesional o 
comercial; (c) si el producto se ha manipulado indebidamente o se ha modificado. 

Para recibir el servicio en garantía, debe:
- Llamar a Mad Catz Technical Support (asistencia técnica) al 1.800.659.2287 o 
  1.619.683.2815
- Obtener un Return Authorization Number (número de autorización de devolución) 
  de Mad Catz Technical Support
- Enviar, a cargo de usted, el producto para su reparación a Mad Catz
- Adjuntar una copia del recibo de venta original que indique la fecha de compra
- Adjuntar una dirección completa para devolución con números de teléfono de 
  mañana y tarde

ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA
Asistencia y guías de usuario en línea: www.madcatz.com 
Correo electrónico: techsupport@madcatz.com 
Teléfono: Horario de atención 8:00 a 16:00 Pacific Standard Time, lunes a viernes (festivos 
excluidos) en el 1.800.659.2287 (sólo EE.UU.) o 1.619.683.2815 (fuera de EE.UU.).

      PRECAUCIONES
NOTA: No desconecte y vuelva a conectar el Mad Catz Beat Pad mientras la Nintendo Wii esté 
encendida o se esté ejecutando el juego. Puede provocar un funcionamiento no deseado. 

Antes de utilizar este producto lea toda la información que lo acompaña y el manual de 
instrucciones del sistema de juego en materia de seguridad, salud y demás información.

Para evitar riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica, no exponga este equipo a la lluvia ni a la 
humedad. No lo utilice a menos de 9 metros de depósitos de agua como piscinas, bañeras o 
fregaderos.

Para evitar descargar eléctricas, no desmonte el equipo. Encargue las reparaciones únicamente 
a técnicos cualificados.

Pare el usar de esta unidad inmediatamente si usted comienza a la sensación cansada o si 
usted experimenta malestar o dolor. Si persistiesen los síntomas citados, consulte a un médico.

Evite usar este equipo durante largos espacios de tiempo.  Haga pausas cada 30 minutos.

Tienda todos los cables de modo que no sea probable que se pisen o que se tropiece con ellos. 
Asegúrese de que los cables no se colocan en posiciones o en zonas donde puedan resultar 
oprimidos o dañados. No enrolle este cable alrededor de ninguna parte del cuerpo de una 
persona.

No permita que los niños jueguen con cables.

Use este equipo únicamente del modo previsto.
 
    ADVERTENCIA
Lea y siga estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar Dance Pad. 

• El uso de la alfombrilla de baile implica ejercicio físico, que puede causar fatiga según la 
duración e intensidad de la sesión de juego. Le recomendamos que consulte a un médico 
antes de empezar cualquier régimen de ejercicio que pueda exigir esfuerzo físico. No utilice 
este dispositivo sin antes consultar con su doctor si sufre de problemas cardíacos, 
respiratorios, de espalda, de las articulaciones u ortopédicos, presión sanguínea alta, o si el 
doctor le ordenó restringir su actividad.

• No utilice este dispositivo si se encuentra bajo la influencia de alcohol y otras drogas que 
puedan afectar a su equilibrio, percepción o juicio.

• Antes de usar la alfombrilla de baile, debería asegurarse de que puede ponerse en un área 
despejada, lo más alejada posible de paredes, muebles u otros objetos. No use la alfombrilla 
de baile cerca de ventanas, sobretodo si se encuentra en un piso elevado respecto al suelo. 
Coloque almohadones alrededor de la alfombrilla para amortiguar una posible caída.

• La alfombrilla de baile no debería usarse en una superficie dura o raspante como cemento o 
en un área donde hayan objetos afilados. La alfombrilla de baile solo debería usarse en 
superficies planas.

• La alfombrilla de baile no debería usarse en superficies húmedas y debe estar alejada del 
fuego u otras fuentes de calor elevado.

• Si la alfombrilla se humedece debido a sudor u otro líquido, detenga el juego y séquelo bien 
antes de volver a utilizarlo para así evitar resbalones.

• Algunas medias o calcetines pueden producir resbalones en la alfombrilla. Los pies 
descalzos pueden adherirse a la alfombrilla durante el juego, con la consecuente pérdida de 
equilibrio. Para evitar resbalarse o caerse, seleccione el método de juego que le resulte más 
estable y cómodo.

• La alfombrilla de baile no debería usarse con calzado. El uso de calzado puede dañar los 
sensores de la alfombrilla. 

• Si se usan dos alfombrillas de baile, deberían situarse alejadas una de la otra y de forma que 
se evite el riesgo de lesión de ambos jugadores.

• Tenga cuidado cuando sitúe el cable de la alfombrilla, evite tropezones. 

• Cuando lo vea apropiado, controle que la alfombrilla de baile se está usando correctamente. 

Controle a los niños pequeños para garantizar su seguridad y un uso apropiado.

• Cuando no esté usándola, guarde la alfombrilla de baile. 

• La alfombrilla de baile es un producto de tecnología y, por lo tanto, los clientes no deberían 
intentar modificarlo, repararlo, o desmontar el producto. Tales acciones, incluyendo un 
abuso intencionado de la alfombrilla, son peligrosas y anularán la garantía.

©2007 Mad Catz Europe Ltd., 31 Shenley Pavilions, Chalkdell Drive. Milton Keynes, MK5 6LB, 
United Kingdom. Mad Catz, Beat Pad, MC Groovz y el logotipo de Mad Catz son marcas 
comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de Mad Catz, Inc., sus subsidiarias y afiliados. La 
forma y el diseño de este producto es la imagen de marca de Mad Catz. Pendientes las patentes 
nacionales e internacionales. Nintendo, GameCube y Wii son marcas comerciales o marcas 
comerciales registradas de Nintendo. Dance Dance Revolution Hottest Party y Mario Mix  son 
marcas comerciales registradas de Konami Digital Entertainment Co., Ltd. Este producto no 
está patrocinado, recomendado ni autorizado por Nintendo o Konami.  Fabricado en China. 
Impreso en Hong Kong. Reservados todos los derechos. Las características, el aspecto y las 
especificaciones podrán ser objeto de modificación sin previo aviso. Por favor guarde esta 
información para su consulta en el futuro.
¿Alguna pregunta? Visite nuestro sitio web www.madcatz.com o llame al 1.800.659.2287 (sólo 
en EE.UU.) o 1.619.683.2815.
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  BEAT PAD™ FÜR  NINTENDO Wii™ (DEUTSCH)

HOTLINE TECHNIK ZEIT KOSTEN 
01805-62 444 533 10-20 Uhr 0,14 E/Min. 
Hotline Tipps 
09001-244236-1,24 E/Min.  

       WARNHINWEISE
- Um den Ausbruch eines Feuers oder eine andere Gefahrensituation zu verhindern, setzen Sie
 die Einheit weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Halten Sie einen ausreichend großen Abstand
 zu Wasser (ca. 80cm), z. B. in Schwimmbecken, in Badewannen oder Waschbecken. 
- Um elektrischen Schock zu vermeiden, nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht auseinander. Das Gerät
 darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal gewartet werden.
- Steckdosen und Verlängerungskabel dürfen nicht über ihre Kapazität hinaus belastet werden.
 Bei einer Überbelastung besteht Brand- bzw. Stromschlaggefahr.
- Sichern Sie alle Kabel, damit Personen nicht auf sie treten oder über sie stolpern können.
 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kabel nicht eingeklemmt oder beschädigt werden. Wickeln 
 Sie die Kabel nicht um Körperteile von Personen.
- Führen Sie, mit Ausnahme der zulässigen Elemente, keine Gegenstände jeglicher Art in das
 Gerät ein, da sie gefährliche Spannungspunkte berühren oder einen Kurzschluss auslösen
 können, was zum Ausbruch von Feuer oder elektrischem Schock führen kann.
- Benutzen Sie die Einheit nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Batterien nicht verbrennen. Informieren Sie sich bei den zuständigen Stellen über die
 umweltgerechte Entsorgung von Batterien.
- Die falsche Verwendung von Batterien in dieser Einheit kann zum Auslaufen der
 Batterien oder zu ihrer Explosion führen und körperliche Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
-  Halten Sie Kinder von den Kabeln fern.

       WARNHINWEISE
• Wenn Sie Herz-, Atemwegs-, Rücken-, Gelenk- oder orthopädische Probleme haben oder an
 Bluthochdruck leiden oder wenn Sie durch Ihren Arzt angewiesen sind, Ihre Aktivität 
 einzuschränken, verwenden Sie die Unterlage erst nach Rücksprache mit Ihrem Arzt.

• Verwenden Sie die Unterlage nicht, wenn Sie sich unter Alkoholeinfluss oder unter Einfluss
 von anderen Drogen befinden, die Ihr Gleichgewicht, Wahrnehmung und Urteilsvermögen
 beeinträchtigen können.

• Bevor Sie die Tanzunterlage benutzen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass sie in einen freien Bereich
 liegt, soweit wie möglich von Wänden, harten Möbeln oder anderen Objekten entfernt.
 Verwenden Sie die Tanzunterlage nicht in der Nähe von Fenstern, insbesondere nicht in der
 Nähe von Fenstern in Obergeschossen. Legen Sie Kissen um die Unterlage herum, um
 mögliche Stürze abzufangen.

• Die Tanzunterlage sollte nicht auf harten oder scheuernden Unterlagen wie Beton oder in
 Bereichen mit scharfen Objekten verwendet werden.  Die Tanzunterlage sollte stets nur auf
 ebenem Untergrund verwendet werden.

• Die Tanzunterlage sollte nicht auf nasse Oberflächen gelegt werden und deren Kontakt mit
 offenem Feuer oder anderen Wärmequellen muss unbedingt vermieden werden.

• Sollte die Unterlage durch Schweiß oder andere Flüssigkeiten nass werden, unterbrechen Sie
 das Spiel und trocknen Sie die Unterlage sorgfältig ab, bevor Sie sie weiter verwenden, um
 mögliche Stürze zu vermeiden.

• Die Tanzunterlage sollte nicht mit Schuhen betreten werden.  Das Tragen von Schuhen kann
 die Sensoren der Unterlage beschädigen.

• Werden zwei Tanzunterlagen verwendet, sollten diese in ausreichendem Abstand
 voneinander gelegt werden, so dass ein Verletzungsrisiko der Spieler vermieden wird.

• Die Verlegung des Kabels für die Tanzunterlage sollte vorsichtig erfolgen, um Sturzgefahr
 zu vermeiden.

• Wenn notwendig, sollte die Verwendung der Tanzunterlage überwacht werden. Überwachen
 Sie kleine Kinder, um deren Sicherheit und die korrekte Anwendung der Unterlage zu
 gewährleisten.

• Ist die Tanzunterlage nicht in Benutzung, sollte sie ordnungsgemäß gelagert werden.

• Die Tanzunterlage ist ein technisches Erzeugnis und Kunden sollten dieses Produkt weder
 modifizieren, reparieren noch demontieren.  Solche Handlungen oder absichtlicher
 Missbrauch der Tanzunterlage sind gefährlich und setzen Ihre Gewährleistungsansprüche
 außer Kraft.
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  BEAT PAD™ PER TNINTENDO Wii™ (ITALIANO)

AVVERTENZE
- Non esporre il prodotto a pioggia o umidità, per evitare incendi e scosse elettriche. Tenere a 
 una distanza minima di 10 m dall’acqua (piscine, vasche e lavelli).
-  Non smontare per evitare scosse elettriche. Eventuali riparazioni vanno eseguite da
 personale qualificato.
- Non inserire nel prodotto oggetti, se non quelli previsti, per evitare che raggiungano punti
 con tensioni pericolose o che causino un cortocircuito con conseguenti scosse elettriche
 e incendio.
- Disporre i cavi in modo tale da non calpestarli o inciamparvi. Accertarsi che i cavi siano
 disposti in una posizione o in un’area dove non sia possibile pizzicarli o danneggiarli. Non
 avvolgere i cavi attorno ad aree del corpo.
-  Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco.  Per lo smaltimento della batteria, attenersi alla normativa
 in vigore.
-  Se le batterie vengono inserite in modo erroneo, potrebbero verificarsi fuoriuscite di
 sostanze nocive o potrebbero esplodere causando lesioni alle persone
- Tenere i cavi lontani dalla portata dei bambini.

Chi soffre di disturbi al cuore, all’apparato respiratorio, alla schiena, alle articolazioni, o chi ha 
problemi ortopedici, soffre d’alta pressione, oppure chi ha ricevuto dal proprio medico la 
proibizione ad effettuare attività faticose, dovrebbe consultare il proprio medico prima di 
utilizzare il pad.

AVVERTENZE
• Non utilizzare il pad dopo aver bevuto bevande alcoliche o aver consumato medicamenti o
 sostanze che possano compromettere il senso dell’equilibrio, le percezioni o il giudizio.

• Prima dell'utilizzo del Dance Pad, ci si dovrebbe assicurare che possa essere posto in un’area
 aperta, il più lontano possibile da pareti, mobili o altri oggetti. Non utilizzare il Dance Pad
 vicino alle finestre, soprattutto le finestre oltre il pian terreno. Porre dei cuscini intorno al
 pad, in modo da attutire eventuali cadute.

• Il Dance Pad non dovrebbe essere utilizzato su una superficie dura o abrasiva (ad esempio,
 un pavimento di cemento) o in un’area dove sono presenti oggetti con spigoli acuti. Il Dance
 Pad dovrebbe essere utilizzato solo su una superficie piana.

• Il Dance Pad non dovrebbe essere utilizzato su superfici umide e deve essere tenuto lontano
 da fiamme o altre sorgenti di calore intenso.

• Se il pad si bagna di sudore (o altro liquido), interrompere il gioco e asciugarlo
 accuratamente prima di continuare ad usarlo: questo per evitare di scivolare.

• Non usare il Dance Pad indossando scarpe. Le scarpe possono danneggiare i sensori del pad.

• Se si usano due Dance Pad, i Dance Pad dovrebbero essere posti ad una distanza tra loro
 sufficiente ad evitare il rischio di lesioni ai giocatori.

• Bisogna fare attenzione a disporre il cavo del Dance Pad in modo da evitare d’inciamparvi.

• Se necessario, il gioco con il Dance Pad deve essere controllato da un adulto. Controllare i
 bambini piccoli, in modo da assicurarne la sicurezza e che usino il pad in maniera
 appropriata.

• Quando non è in uso, il Dance Pad dovrebbe essere riposto in maniera corretta.

• Il Dance Pad è un prodotto tecnologico e gli utenti non devono tentare di modificarlo,
 ripararlo o smontarlo. Tali azioni o l’abuso intenzionale del Dance Pad sono pericolosi e
 rendono nulla la garanzia.
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  BEAT PAD™ VOOR NINTENDO Wii™ (DANSK)

    FORHOLDSREGLER
-  For at undgå brand eller fare for stød, må denne enhed ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt. Må
 ikke bruges inden for en afstand af 0,76 meter fra alle former for vand såsom svømmebasiner,
 badekar eller vask.
- Må ikke skilles ad. Dette sikrer, at elektrisk stød undgås. Service må kun udføres af kvalificeret
 personale.
- Alle ledninger skal føres, således at de ikke let kan betrædes eller snubles over. Sørg for, at
 ledninger ikke anbringes på en måde eller på steder, hvor de kan komme i klemme eller
 beskadiges. Ledningerne må ikke vikles omkring nogen del af en persons krop.
- Dette produkt indeholder smådele, som kan forårsage kvælning ved slugning. Ikke beregnet
 til børn under 3 år.
- Skub aldrig objekter af nogen slags, andet end autoriserede dele, ind i produktet, da disse kan
 berøre farlige strømpunkter eller kortslutte dele, hvilket kan resultere i brand eller
 elektrisk stød
- Misbrug af batterier i denne enhed kan forårsage, at batterierne lækker og/eller eksploderer,
 og føre til personskade.
- Børn må ikke lege med ledningerne.
- Børn må ikke lege med ledningerne.
- Brug kun enheden til det beregnede formål.

    FORHOLDSREGLER
• Hvis du har problemer med hjertet, åndedrætssystemet, ryggen, led eller ortopædiske
 problemer, forhøjet blodtryk, eller hvis din læge har påbudt dig at forholde dig i ro, må du
 ikke bruge måtten uden først at konsultere din læge.

• Brug ikke måtten hvis du er påvirket af alkohol eller andre stoffer, der kan hæmme din
 balance, opfattelse eller dømmekraft.

• Inden du benytter dansemåtten, bør du sikre dig, at den kan placeres i et åbent område så

 langt som muligt fra vægge, hårde møbler eller andre objekter. Brug ikke dansemåtten nær
 vinduer, især ikke vinduer, der sidder højere end stueetagen. Læg puder rundt om måtten
 for at tage af for fald.

• Dansemåtten bør ikke benyttes på en hård eller ru overflade som f.eks. beton, eller i et
 område med skarpe objekter. Dansemåtten bør kun bruges på en plan overflade.

• Dansemåtten må ikke benyttes på en våd overflade og skal holdes væk fra åben ild eller
 andre varmekilder.

• Hvis måtten bliver våd af sved eller andre væsker, skal du stoppe spillet og tørre måtten
 grundigt inden fortsat brug for at forhindre, at du glider.

• Dansemåtten må ikke bruges med sko på. Hvis du har sko på, kan du beskadige
 måttens sensorer.

• Hvis man benytter to dansemåtter, skal dansemåtterne placeres tilpas langt fra hinanden
 og på en sådan måde, at risikoen for skade på spillerne formindskes.
 
• Vær omhyggelig med at placere dansemåttens ledning, så du undgår at falde i den.

• Hvis det er nødvendigt, bør der være opsyn, når dansemåtten benyttes. Hold øje med små
 børns sikkerhed, og at de benytter måtten korrekt.

• Når den ikke bruges, skal dansemåtten opbevares forsvarligt.

• Dansemåtten er et teknologisk produkt, og kunder bør ikke forsøge at modificere, reparere
 eller skille produktet ad.  Sådanne handlinger eller overlagt misbrug af dansemåtten er farligt
 og vil medføre, at garantien bliver ugyldig.
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  BEAT PAD™ VOOR  NINTENDO Wii™ (SVENSK)

     FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
- För att förhindra fara för brand eller elstöt, utsätt inte denna enhet för regn eller fukt. Använd
 inte inom 30 fot från något som helst vatten såsom simbassänger, badkar, eller handfat.
-  För att undvika elstöt, montera inte ner. Låt endast behörig personal utföra service.
- Ordna alla sladdar så att det inte är troligt att man trampar på eller snubblar över dem.
 Säkerställ att sladdarna inte placeras i positioner eller på ställen där de kan klämmas eller
 skadas. Linda inte sladdarna kring någon del av någon persons kropp.
- Låt inte barn leka med sladdarna.
- Överbelasta inte vägguttag eller förlängningssladdar utöver deras kapacitet, då detta kan
 orsaka brand eller elstöt.
- Denna produkt innehåller små delar vilka kan orsaka kvävning om de sväljs.  Inte avsedd för
 barn under 3 års ålder.
- Låt inte barn leka med sladdarna.
- En felaktig användning av batterier i denna enhet kan orsaka att batterierna läcker och/eller
 exploderar och leda till personskada.
- Använd endast denna enhet såsom är avsett.

     FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Om du lider av hjärtsjukdom, andningsbesvär, högt blodtryck, ortopediska besvär eller
 problem med rygg och leder, eller av läkare ordinerats begränsad fysisk aktivitet, ska du inte
 använda mattan utan att först rådgöra med din läkare.

• Använd inte mattan om du är påverkad av alkohol eller andra droger som kan försämra
 balans, uppfattningsförmåga och omdöme.

• Innan du använder dansmattan ska du placera den på en öppen yta, så långt som möjligt från
 väggar, hårda möbler eller andra föremål. Använd inte dansmattan i närheten av fönster,
 särskilt inte ovanför marknivå. Placera kuddar runt mattan för att dämpa eventuella fall.

• Dansmattan bör inte användas på hårda eller skrovliga ytor, så som betong, eller i närheten
 av spetsiga föremål. Dansmattan bör endast användas på plana ytor.

• Dansmattan bör inte användas på fuktiga ytor och måste hållas avskild från öppen eld och
 andra källor som avger hög värme.

• Om mattan blir fuktig av svett eller annan vätska, ska du innan fortsatt användning torka
 mattan grundligt för att undvika halkrisk.

• Dansmattan bör inte användas med skor eftersom detta kan skada mattans sensorer.

• Om två dansmattor används samtidigt ska de placeras på tillräckligt avstånd från varandra
 och på ett lämpligt vis, för att undvika att spelarna skadar sig.

• Placera sladden till dansmattan på en noggrant utvald plats för att undvika snubbelrisk.

• Vid behov bör nyttjandet av dansmattan ske under tillsyn av vuxen. Håll uppsikt över små
 barn för deras säkerhet och tillbörlig användning av dansmattan.

• När dansmattan inte används bör den förvaras på lämpligt vis.

• Dansmattan är en teknisk produkt och användare bör inte försöka ändra, reparera eller
 montera isär produkten. Sådana åtgärder samt avsiktligt missbruk av dansmattan innebär
 fara och upphäver garantin.
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  BEAT PAD™ PARA  NINTENDO Wii™ (PORTUGUESE)

    CUIDADOS
- Para evitar riscos de incêndio ou de choques eléctricos, não exponha esta unidade à chuva
 ou à humidade. Não a utilize a uma distância inferior a 9,14 metros de locais com água,
 como piscinas, banheiras ou tanques.
- Não desmonte a unidade para evitar choques eléctricos. A manutenção apenas deverá ser
 realizada por pessoal qualificado.
- Disponha todos os fios de modo a que não se tropece nos mesmos ou que estes sejam
 pisados. Certifique-se que os fios não estão colocados em posições ou áreas onde possam
 ser entalados ou danificados. Não enrole os fios em volta de qualquer  parte do corpo de
 alguma pessoa.
- Não permita que crianças brinquem com os fios.
- Não sobrecarregue as tomadas de parede ou extensões além da respectiva capacidade, pois
 poderá causar um incêndio ou choque eléctrico.
- Este produto contém peças pequenas que, se engolidas, podem causar asfixia. Não deve
 ser utilizado por crianças com idade inferior a 3 anos.
- Não permita que crianças brinquem com os fios.
-  Uma má utilização das pilhas nesta unidade pode levar a que as pilhas vertam e/ou
 expludam causando ferimentos pessoais.
- Utilize esta unidade apenas para os fins para que foi concebida.

    CUIDADOS
• Se tem problemas cardíacos, respiratórios, articulatórios ou ortopédicos, ou hipertensão
 arterial, ou se o médico aconselhou actividade restrita, não use a esteira sem primeiro
 consultar o médico.

• Não use a esteira sob a influência de álcool ou outras drogas que interfiram no equilíbrio,
 percepção e capacidade de julgamento.

• Antes de usar o Dance Pad, deve garantir que possa ser colocado em áreas espaçosas, o mais
 afastado possível das paredes, móveis ou ouros objectos. Não use o Dance Pad perto de
 qualquer janela, especialmente janelas perto do nível do chão. Coloque almofadas à volta da
 esteira para amortecer qualquer queda.

• O Dance Pad não deve ser usado numa superfície dura ou abrasiva, como o cimento ou numa
 área em que existam arestas vivas.  O Dance Pad só deve ser usado numa superfície plana.

• O Dance Pad não deve ser usado numa superfície molhada e deve estar longe de chamas ou
 de outras fontes de alta temperatura.

• Se a esteira molhada com transpiração ou outro liquido, pare de jogar e seque-a
 cuidadosamente antes de a usar, para evitar escorregamentos. 

• O Dance Pad não deve ser usado com sapatos. O uso de sapatos pode danificar os sensores
 da esteira.

• Se estiverem a ser usados dois Dance Pads, os Dance Pad devem ser colocados
 suficientemente afastados um do outro de modo a evitar o risco de ferimentos dos jogadores. 

• Deve ter-se cuidado ao colocar o fio do Dance Pad para evitar quedas acidentais. 

• Sempre que seja apropriado, deve haver supervisão aquando da utilização do Dance Pad.
 Vigie crianças pequenas para garantir a sua segurança e a utilização adequada do
 equipamento.

• Quando não estiver a ser usado, o Dance Pad deve ser convenientemente guardado.

• O Dance Pad é um produto tecnológico e os utilizadores não devem tentar modificar, reparar
 ou desmontar o produto.   O que, juntamente com o abuso intencional do Dance Pad é
 perigoso e invalidará a sua garantia.
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